

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



**HUISEN GROUP**

**Huisen Shares Group Limited**

**匯森股份集團有限公司**

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)*

**(Stock Code: 2127)**

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024, RESIGNATION OF  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CHANGE OF CHAIRMAN**

**FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

- The Group's revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2024 was approximately RMB0.84 billion representing a decrease of approximately 43.6% from approximately RMB1.48 billion for the six months ended 30 June 2023.
- Loss for the six months ended 30 June 2024 was approximately RMB380.4 million representing a decrease of approximately 336.3% from the revenue of approximately RMB161.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023.
- The basic and diluted loss per share of the Company (the "Share") for the six months ended 30 June 2024 was RMB0.11 as compared to the basic and diluted earnings per share (the "Share") of RMB0.05 for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

## INTERIM RESULTS

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of Huisen Shares Group Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (the “**Reporting Period**”) together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2023. Such results have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company (the “**Audit Committee**”).

### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023
	Notes	RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	5	836,569	1,482,052
Cost of sales		(1,021,525)	(1,286,146)
Gross profit		(184,956)	195,906
Other revenue		5,063	29,017
Other gains and losses		(43,890)	58,170
Other expense		(4,563)	–
Distribution and selling expenses		(28,309)	(29,949)
Administrative expenses		(105,590)	(63,349)
Equity-settled share-based payments		–	–
Reversal of impairment loss recognised on trade receivables, net		(661)	3,533
Finance costs	6	(17,227)	(9,612)
Profit before income tax expense	7	(380,133)	183,716
Income tax expense	8	(292)	(22,757)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period		(380,425)	160,959
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Owner of the Company		(404,684)	161,328
Non-controlling interest		24,259	(369)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period		(380,425)	160,959
Earnings per share – Basic and diluted (RMB cents)	10	(11.0)	5.3

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (Audited)
	Notes		
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	11	2,951,313	2,593,335
Right-of-use assets	12	53,667	55,050
Prepayments for acquisition of intangible assets, land use right and property, plant and equipment	15	84,750	339,824
Deferred tax assets		6,689	6,688
Goodwill		106,122	106,122
Investment properties		158,275	161,162
Intangible assets		59,570	129,730
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>3,420,386</b>	<b>3,391,911</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories	13	921,983	877,757
Trade receivables	14	1,206,597	1,526,525
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	15	337,369	247,738
Pledged bank deposits		–	114,010
Short-term bank deposits		–	13,000
Cash and bank balances		45,468	463,355
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>2,511,417</b>	<b>3,242,385</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>5,931,803</b>	<b>6,634,296</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables	16	231,869	434,071
Other payables and accruals	16	34,305	83,957
Borrowings	17	631,160	733,596
Lease liabilities	12	2,333	2,920
Income tax payable		7,394	16,362
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>907,061</b>	<b>1,270,906</b>
<b>Net current assets</b>		<b>1,604,356</b>	<b>1,971,479</b>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b>5,024,742</b>	<b>5,363,390</b>

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – Continued

		As at 30 June 2024 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
	<i>Notes</i>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Borrowings	17	89,250	90,000
Lease liabilities	12	85	335
Deferred tax liabilities		11,249	18,474
		<u>100,584</u>	<u>108,809</u>
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<u>100,584</u>	<u>108,809</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<u>4,924,158</u>	<u>5,254,581</u>
<b>Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Company</b>			
Share capital	18	314,753	259,018
Reserves		4,609,405	4,997,091
		<u>4,924,158</u>	<u>5,256,109</u>
Non-controlling interests		<u>–</u>	<u>(1,528)</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u>4,924,158</u>	<u>5,254,581</u>

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Huisen Shares Group Limited (the “**Company**”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap.22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands and its shares were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”).

The registered office of the Company is located at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. Its principal place of business is Huisen Road, Daluo Industrial Park, Longnan Economic Technology Development Zone, Longnan County, Jiangxi Province, the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”). The Company’s ultimate holding company is Pure Cypress Limited (incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (the “**BVI**”) and the ultimate controlling party is Mr. Zeng Ming.

The Company is an investment holding company and the Group, comprising the Company and its subsidiaries, is principally engaged in manufacturing and selling of panel-type furniture, hardware furniture and furniture ornaments.

### 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“**HKAS**”) 34, and the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Listing Rules**”). These condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on 30 August 2024.

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the same accounting policies adopted in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (the “**2023 Annual Financial Statements**”), except for those that relate to new standards or interpretations effective for the first time for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024. Details of changes in accounting policies, and their effect on these condensed consolidated financial statements, are set out in Note 3.

The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in compliance with HKAS 34 requires the use of certain judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates. There have been no material revisions to the nature and amount of estimates of amounts reported in prior periods. The details are disclosed in Note 4.

These condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“**RMB**”), unless otherwise stated. These condensed consolidated financial statements contain condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group for the Reporting Period. These condensed consolidated financial statements and notes do not include all of the information required for a complete set of financial statements prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (the “**HKFRS**”) and should be read in conjunction with the 2023 Annual Financial Statements.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited.

### 3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis. These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2023 Annual Financial Statements, except for those that relate to new standards or interpretations effective for the first time for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations issued by the HKICPA, which are effective for the Group's financial period beginning on 1 January 2024.

HKFRS 17 and Amendments to HKFRS 17	Insurance Contracts Initial Application of HKFRS 17 and HKFRS 9 – Comparative Information
Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS Practice Statement 2	Disclosure of Accounting Policies
Amendment to HKAS 8	Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendment to HKAS 12	Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules

The new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations that are effective from 1 January 2023 did not have significant impact on the Group's accounting policies.

The following amendments to HKAS and HKFRS, potentially relevant to the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements, have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group.

Amendments to HKAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current <sup>1</sup>
Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (Revised)	Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 1	Non-current Liabilities with Covenant <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 16	Lease liability in a Sales and Leaseback <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7	Supplier Finance Arrangements <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture <sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.

<sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined.

### 4. USE OF JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to 2023 annual financial statements.

## 5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

### Operating segments

The Group was principally engaged in manufacturing and selling of panel furniture, hardware furniture and furniture ornaments. Information reported to the Group's chief operating decision maker, for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment, focuses on the operating results of the Group as a whole, as the Group's resources are integrated and no discrete operating segment financial information is available. Accordingly, the Group has only one business segment and no further analysis of this single segment is considered necessary.

### Geographical information

The management determines the Group is domiciled in the PRC, which is the location of the Group's principal office. The Group's revenues from external customers are divided into the following geographical areas:

	Revenue from external customers	
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
United States of America (the "United States" or "U.S.")	425,509	887,552
PRC	69,804	99,993
Canada	24,958	47,532
Singapore	24,727	47,512
Vietnam	24,523	45,717
Malaysia	23,145	45,086
United Kingdom	9,359	15,239
France	8,306	13,970
Germany	20,763	13,925
Japan	6,528	13,425
Thailand	3,507	12,311
Netherlands	9,385	11,811
Korea	6,742	11,105
Philippines	4,658	10,078
Other locations	174,655	206,796
	<b>836,569</b>	<b>1,482,052</b>

The Group's revenue information above is based on the delivery destinations of the Group's products requested by the customers. The geographical location of non-current assets is based on the physical location of the assets. As at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, all of the Group's non-current assets are located in the PRC.

Shipping terms of the export sales are free-on-board (at PRC ports). Therefore the customers are generally responsible for insuring the shipment and handling the importation process, including paying import duties, if any. The Group did not have any overseas tax exposure regarding sales for locations outside of the PRC.

## 5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – Continued

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold and earned by the Group.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Panel-type furniture	666,579	1,405,459
Upholstered furniture	147,461	37,846
Sport-type furniture	10,353	38,554
Customised furniture	3	193
Information technology solution services	12,173	–
	<u>836,569</u>	<u>1,482,052</u>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>		
At a point in time	824,396	1,482,052
Transferred over time	12,173	–
	<u>836,569</u>	<u>1,482,052</u>

## 6. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Interest expenses on bank and other borrowings	17,187	9,601
Interest expenses on lease liabilities	40	11
	<u>17,227</u>	<u>9,612</u>



## 7. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Group's operating profit is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cost of inventories recognised as expenses	1,021,525	1,286,146
Depreciation charge:		
– Owned property, plant and equipment	83,211	59,175
– Intangible assets	7,220	1,200
– Right-of-use-assets	1,383	2,768
– Investment properties	2,887	–
	<u>94,701</u>	<u>63,143</u>
Research and development costs	44,590	27,576
Reversal of impairment loss recognised on trade receivables, net	<u>661</u>	<u>(3,533)</u>

## 8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The amount of income tax expense in the condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income represents:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current tax – PRC Enterprise Income Tax (the “PRC EIT”)		
– For the period	973	17,866
– Under provision in prior periods	<u>645</u>	<u>92</u>
	<u>1,618</u>	<u>17,958</u>
Deferred tax		
– For the period	<u>(1,326)</u>	<u>4,799</u>
Income tax expense	<u>292</u>	<u>22,757</u>

## 8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE – Continued

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on profits arising in or derived from the tax jurisdictions in which members of the Group are domiciled and operate. Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands and the BVI, the Company (incorporated in the Cayman Islands) and the Company's subsidiary (incorporated in the BVI) are not subject to any income tax.

Hong Kong Profits Tax for the Company's subsidiary incorporated in Hong Kong has been provided at the rate of 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits.

Under the law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the “**EIT Law**”) and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25%.

According to the Announcement of No. 13 (2022) and No. 12 (2023) issued by the Ministry of Finance and the State Taxation Administration of the PRC, “Further Implementing Income Tax Preferential Policies for Small and Micro Enterprises”, for one of the subsidiaries of the Group located in the PRC, the tax rate would be at a reduced rate. For the year ended 31 December 2023, if the annual taxable profits do not exceed RMB3 million, only 25% of such amount is taxable with a tax rate of 20%. However, if its annual taxable profits do exceed RMB3 million, the whole amount will be taxable at a tax rate of 25%.

Pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of the PRC, the provision for the PRC EIT of the PRC subsidiaries of the Group located in the West Regions is calculated on the basis of the preferential tax rate of 15% as they are recognised as the enterprises of Development of the West Regions according to the tax regulations of the PRC.

Two subsidiaries of the Group established in the PRC have obtained approval from the tax bureau to be taxed as enterprises with advanced and new technologies for the calendar years from 2021 to 2023 and from 2023 to 2025, respectively, and therefore enjoy a preferential PRC Corporate Income Tax rate of 15% for the year ended 30 June 2024.

## 8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE – Continued

The amount of taxation can be reconciled to the profit before income tax expense per the condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and the comprehensive income as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit before income tax expense	<u>(380,133)</u>	<u>183,716</u>
Tax calculated at the PRC EIT statutory tax rate of 25%	–	45,929
Revenue not taxable for tax purposes	–	–
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	81	416
Effect of tax preferential rates granted to the eligible PRC subsidiaries	(10,919)	(13,926)
Different tax rates applied to relevant tax laws	(1,699)	(7,615)
Utilisation of unrecognised temporary difference	–	–
Tax losses/temporary difference not recognised	14,709	3,099
Utilisation of unrecognised tax losses	(2,525)	(5,238)
Under/(over) provision in respect of prior periods	<u>645</u>	<u>92</u>
	<u>292</u>	<u>22,757</u>

## 9. DIVIDENDS

No interim dividend in respect of the Reporting Period has been proposed by the Board (Six months ended 30 June 2023: Nil).

## 10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of computation of basic and diluted earnings per share ( <i>RMB'000</i> )	<u>(404,684)</u>	<u>161,328</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of computation of basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>3,682,908,000</u>	<u>3,069,090,000</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share ( <i>RMB cents</i> )	<u>(11.0)</u>	<u>5.3</u>

## 10. EARNINGS PER SHARE – Continued

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the Reporting Period.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares used to calculate the basic earnings per share for the Reporting Period included the weighted average number of shares pursuant to exercise of the over-allotment option of 682,908,000 shares (Note 18) and 3,000,000,000 shares issued throughout the year ended 31 December 2020.

Diluted earnings per share was the same as basic earnings per share as the impact of share options had an anti-dilutive effect for the Reporting Period.

Diluted earnings per share was the same as basic earnings per share as there were no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

## 11. MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group incurred expenditure of RMB212,542,500 during the Reporting Period (Six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB335,434,000) on property, plant and equipment to expand and upgrade the Group's manufacturing facilities.

## 12. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES

### Right-of-use assets

	Land use right RMB'000	Showroom and warehouse RMB'000	Total RMB'000
As at 1 January 2023 (audited)	53,202	7,016	60,218
Additions	—	—	—
Depreciation for the year	(1,201)	(3,967)	(5,168)
As at 31 December 2023 (audited)	52,001	3,049	55,050
Depreciation for the period	(582)	(801)	(1,383)
As at 30 June 2024 (unaudited)	51,419	2,248	53,667

The interest of land use right in the PRC are prepaid upon acquisition. The Group amortises the cost of the land use right based on an estimated lease period of 50 years.

The Group also had leased properties in the United States. The rental agreement is signed for a fixed period of 2 years for the warehouse and 5 years for the showroom. Both rental agreements do not impose any restriction or covenant.

## 12. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES – Continued

### Lease Liabilities

	As at 30 June 2024 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Within one year	2,333	2,920
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	85	335
More than two years, but not exceeding five years	—	—
	<u>2,418</u>	<u>3,255</u>
Analysed as:		
Current portion	2,333	2,920
Non-current portion	85	335
	<u>2,418</u>	<u>3,255</u>

## 13. INVENTORIES

	As at 30 June 2024 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Raw materials	314,446	382,850
Work-in-progress	5,240	8,974
Finished goods	602,297	485,933
	<u>921,983</u>	<u>877,757</u>
Less: Provision for impairment of inventories	—	—
	<u>921,983</u>	<u>877,757</u>

#### 14. TRADE RECEIVABLES

The Group's trading term with customers are mainly on credit. The credit terms are generally 30 to 150 days. An ageing analysis, based on the invoice dates, as of 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 1 month	197,822	390,985
1 to 2 months	109,922	346,570
2 to 3 months	132,644	323,516
Over 3 months	825,335	525,242
	<u>1,265,723</u>	<u>1,586,313</u>
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(59,126)	(59,788)
	<u><u>1,206,597</u></u>	<u><u>1,526,625</u></u>

#### 15. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (Audited)
<i>Notes</i>		
<b>Current</b>		
Prepayments	57,869	4,017
Value added tax recoverable	279,117	243,336
Interest receivables	—	111
Other receivables	383	274
	<u>337,369</u>	<u>247,738</u>
<b>Non-current</b>		
Prepayments for acquisition of intangible assets, land use right and property, plant and equipment	84,750	339,824
	<u>84,750</u>	<u>339,824</u>
	<u><u>422,119</u></u>	<u><u>587,562</u></u>

*Notes:*

- (a) The carrying amounts of prepayments, deposits and other receivables were primarily denominated in RMB and approximated their fair values due to their short maturity at the reporting date. There was no provision for impairment on prepayments, deposits and other receivables (31 December 2023: Nil).
- (b) Other receivables were neither past due nor impaired for whom there is no recent history of default. These balances are non-interest bearing and relate to receivables for which there was no history of default and are expected to be realised upon their respective expiry dates.

## 16. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES/OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	201,869	263,071
Bill payables	<u>30,000</u>	<u>171,000</u>
	<u><b>231,869</b></u>	<u><b>434,071</b></u>

An ageing analysis of trade payables as at the respective reporting dates, based on the invoice dates, is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 6 months	231,569	434,071
Over 6 months	<u>300</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u><b>231,869</b></u>	<u><b>434,071</b></u>

The Group's trade payable are non-interest bearing and generally have payment terms of 0 to 30 days.

All the bills payable of the Group were not yet due at the end of the Reporting Period.

Other payables and accruals as at 30 June 2024 represented other payables of RMB4,000,000 (31 December 2023: RMB35,456,000), accruals of RMB23,443,000 (31 December 2023: RMB39,595,000), and other tax payables of RMB6,862,000 (31 December 2023: RMB8,906,000).

## 17. BORROWINGS

	Notes	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (Audited)
<b>Current</b>			
Bank loans due for repayment within one year	(a), (b)	631,160	733,596
Other loans	(c)	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
		<u><b>631,160</b></u>	<u><b>733,596</b></u>
<b>Non-current</b>			
Bank loans	(a), (b)	<u>89,250</u>	<u>90,000</u>
		<u><b>89,250</b></u>	<u><b>90,000</b></u>
Total borrowings		<u><b>720,410</b></u>	<u><b>823,596</b></u>

## 18. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number '000	Amount HK\$'000	Amount RMB'000
Ordinary shares of par value of HK\$0.1 each			
<b>Authorised</b>			
As at 1 January 2023 (audited), 31 December 2023 (audited) and 30 June 2024 (unaudited)	10,000,000	1,000,000	844,130
<b>Issued and fully paid</b>			
As at 1 January 2023 (audited), 31 December 2023 (audited) and 30 June 2024 (unaudited)	3,682,908	368,290	314,753

## 19. EQUITY SETTLED SHARE-BASED PAYMENT

On 14 January 2022, the Company granted share options to seven eligible participants (the “Grantees”, being external consultants of the Group), an aggregate of 214,836,300 share options (each share option shall entitle the holder of the share option to subscribe for one Share), as to 30,690,900 share options to each Grantee and the exercise price of share options granted was HK\$1.878 to subscribe for one ordinary share of HK\$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company. All of the following 214,836,300 outstanding share options granted to certain external consultants of the Company were cancelled with effect from 15 April 2024 in accordance with the terms of the 2020 Share Option Scheme.

	2024 Weighted average exercise price HK\$	Number
Outstanding at 1 January	1.878	214,836,300
Granted during the period	—	—
Forfeited during the period	—	—
Exercised during the period	—	—
Cancelled during the period	1.878	(214,836,300)
Outstanding at 30 June	—	—

Among the total number of share options outstanding for the Reporting Period, nil had vested and were exercisable.



## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

### Market Review

Trade tariffs between China and United States continue to affect the Group's profit. Despite the impact of the global economic downturn, we are still firmly optimistic of the industry, continue to increase investment in research and development, and make a better plan for the future.

In early 2022, the Russia-Ukraine war broke out, which stimulated the rise of international commodity prices. National prices of oil and food experienced alternate rises, casting a shadow over the recovery of the world economy.

The domestic economic growth slows down and the consumption intention of domestic resident weakens.

### Business Review

The Group adhered to its strategic positioning and mission, and continued to strengthen its core competitiveness. On the one hand, the Group vigorously promoted its research and development projects and continued to increase its investment in research and development to lay a solid foundation for future development; on the other hand, the Group stepped up the implementation of the fund-raising projects and continued to optimize the personnel structure to reduce its expenses. The construction of the main structure of the new production plant in Longnan County has been completed and the interior decoration and procurement of equipment are being accelerated; the second phase of the factory of the Group in Nankang, Ganzhou is in the stage of land formation, the research and development of smart home has made certain progress and the Group is applying for patents, and the upgrade of equipment in the Longnan plant has been completed, which has effectively improved the production efficiency and automation.

During the Reporting Period, the principal businesses of the Group are manufacturing and selling of panel-type furniture, upholstered furniture, sport-type furniture and customised furniture. The furniture products of the Group were mainly sold in wholesale to the markets such as the United States and including direct sales through overseas retail chain stores or sales through furniture traders.

During the Reporting Period, the Group continued to strengthen its original design capability and launch more original design manufacturing (“ODM”) products. The sales of ODM products accounted for more than 80% of the Group's revenue during the Reporting Period and the proportion of sales of ODM products accounted for over 80% for many years.

Against the backdrop of the overall industry downturn, the number of customers remained largely stable, highlighting the Group's attractiveness and competitive edge in adverse situation. The Group's channel advantage was further consolidated.

## Financial Review

During the Reporting Period, the revenue of the Group amounted to RMB0.84 billion, representing a decrease of 43.6% as compared to the corresponding period of 2023, while the net loss was RMB0.38 billion, representing a decrease of 336.3% as compared to the corresponding period of 2023. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the continued interest rate hikes, high real estate prices, rising costs of home purchases, declining demand in furniture products, and falling prices of some furniture products in the countries in Europe and the U.S. during the Reporting Period.

### Revenue and Gross Profit Margin by Product Types

	For the six months ended 30 June 2024			For the six months ended 30 June 2023			Change in Revenue
	Revenue	Proportion	Gross Profit Margin	Revenue	Proportion	Gross Profit Margin	
	(RMB'000)	(%)	(%)	(RMB'000)	(%)	(%)	(%)
Panel-type furniture	666,579	79.7	(24.3)	1,405,459	94.8	13.3	(52.6)
Upholstered furniture	147,461	17.6	(17.2)	37,846	2.6	13.2	289.6
Sport-type furniture	10,353	1.2	(43.2)	38,554	2.6	10.1	(73.1)
Customised furniture	3	0.0	21.8	193	0.0	11.2	(98.4)
Information technology solution services	12,173	1.5	58.5	–	–	–	100.0
Total	836,569	100.0	(22.1)	1,482,052	100.0	13.2	(43.6)

Note: Others is referring to the trading of furniture products.

### Panel-type Furniture

The Group's panel-type furniture products include television cabinets, bookshelves, shelves, desks, and coffee tables. Panel-type furniture has always been the core revenue driver of the Group. During the Reporting Period, the decrease in demand from the overseas market such as the U.S. led to a decrease in revenue of panel-type furniture from approximately RMB1.41 billion to approximately RMB0.67 billion for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of 52.6%. The decrease in gross profit margin was mainly attributable to the reduction in average selling price for some of the panel-type furniture.

### Upholstered Furniture

The Group's upholstered furniture mainly includes sofas. During the Reporting Period, the revenue from upholstered furniture recorded an increase of approximately 289.6%. During the Reporting Period, the average selling price for some of the upholstered furniture has been reduced, leading to an overall decrease in the gross profit margin of the upholstered furniture.

## Financial Review – Continued

### *Sport-type Furniture*

Sport-type furniture mainly includes table tennis tables and pool tables. During the Reporting Period, the revenue from sport-type furniture amounted to RMB10.4 million, representing a decrease of 73.1% from the corresponding period of 2023, mainly due to the decrease in order during the Reporting Period. The decrease in the gross profit margin of sport-type furniture was mainly due to the reduction in the selling price of some of the products.

### *Sales by Geographical Regions*

Regions	For the six months ended 30 June 2024		For the six months ended 30 June 2023		Change in Revenue (%)
	Revenue (RMB'000)	Proportion (%)	Revenue (RMB'000)	Proportion (%)	
United States	425,509	50.9	887,552	59.9	(52.1)
PRC	69,804	8.3	99,993	6.8	(30.2)
Canada	24,958	3.0	47,532	3.1	(47.5)
Singapore	24,727	3.0	47,512	3.2	(48)
Vietnam	24,523	2.9	45,717	3.1	(46.4)
Malaysia	23,145	2.8	45,086	3.0	(48.7)
Others	243,903	29.1	308,660	20.9	(21)
Total	<u>836,569</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>1,482,052</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>(43.6)</u>

During the Reporting Period, the furniture products of the Group were mainly sold to the U.S. and the sales from the U.S. accounted for a significant portion of the revenue of the Group. The revenue derived from the sales to the U.S. decreased by 52.1% in the first half of 2024 compared to the corresponding period of 2023, and the proportion has been decreased from 59.9% in the first half of 2023 to 50.9% in the first half of 2024, representing a decrease of approximately 9%, mainly because of that the Group actively expanded the sales to downstream markets such as mainland China and other regions. The Group strived to expand sales outside of the U.S. to reduce reliance on the U.S. market.

## Financial Review – Continued

### *Sales to Top Five Customers*

Customer	For the six months ended 30 June 2024		For the six months ended 30 June 2023		Change in Revenue (%)
	Revenue (RMB'000)	Proportion (%)	Revenue (RMB'000)	Proportion (%)	
Customer C	138,452	16.5	311,340	21.0	(55.5)
Customer A	178,725	21.4	299,435	20.2	(40.3)
Customer D	94,563	11.3	258,669	17.5	(63.4)
Customer E	66,368	7.9	201,038	13.6	(67.0)
Customer B	N/A	N/A	183,876	12.4	N/A
Customer F	50,012	6.0	183,876	12.4	N/A
Total	<u>528,120</u>	<u>63.1</u>	<u>1,254,358</u>	<u>84.7</u>	<u>(57.9)</u>

Maintaining a stable and long-term business relationship with major customers is the foundation for the Group's success. Given the Group's competitive advantages in the furniture manufacturing industry such as strong research and development capabilities which allow the Group to offer products of different types and designs and products that suits the overseas market preference, our customers have developed greater reliance on the Group. The aggregate sales to the top five customers accounted for approximately 63.1% of the total sales of the Group for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of approximately 21.6% from the six months ended 30 June 2023.

## Financial Review – Continued

### *Sale of ODM and Original Equipment Manufacturing (“OEM”) Furniture (Excluding Particleboards)*

	For the six months ended 30 June 2024		For the six months ended 30 June 2023		Change in Revenue
	Revenue <i>RMB'000</i>	Proportion (%)	Revenue <i>RMB'000</i>	Proportion (%)	Revenue (%)
ODM	740,152	91.4	1,223,439	83.2	(39.5)
OEM	69,652	8.6	247,832	16.8	(71.9)
Total	<u>809,804</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>1,471,271</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>(45.0)</u>

The Group always attaches great importance to the improvement of independent R&D capabilities and continues to expand its sales in ODM to increase the customer dependency and our competitiveness. As for the OEM products, we strictly follow the specifications and requirements provided by our customers. Notwithstanding the decrease in market demand during the Reporting Period, the Group still maintains a high level of independent capabilities on design, and the sales of ODM still accounted for more than 90% of the total sales.

### *Breakdown of the Cost of Sales*

Cost of sales mainly comprises cost of materials consumed, direct labour, and overhead costs (such as fuel and power, consumables, depreciation and other miscellaneous costs and expenses).

	For the six months ended 30 June 2024 ( <i>RMB'000</i> )	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 ( <i>RMB'000</i> )	Change (%)
Cost of materials consumed	853,524	1,088,711	(21.6)
Overhead costs	82,147	93,070	(11.7)
Direct labour	85,854	99,753	(13.9)
Subcontracting fees	–	4,612	(100)
Total	<u>1,021,525</u>	<u>1,286,146</u>	<u>(20.6)</u>

The Group's cost of sales during the Reporting Period decreased by 20.6% from approximately RMB1.29 billion in the first half of 2023 to approximately RMB1.02 billion in the first half of 2024. Such decrease was due to the decrease in cost of materials consumed because of the decrease in sales of furniture products. In addition, subcontracting is no longer required, due to the decrease in orders from customers during the Reporting Period.

## Financial Review – Continued

### *Breakdown of Other Gains and Losses*

Other gains and losses include the following breakdown:

	<b>For the six months ended 30 June 2024 (RMB'000)</b>	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 (RMB'000)
Exchange gains, net	<b>19,604</b>	58,170
Gains on disposal of subsidiaries	<b>(64,982)</b>	–
Gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	<b>1,488</b>	–
Total	<b><u>(43,890)</u></b>	<b><u>58,170</u></b>

The other gains and losses mainly consist of exchange gains/(losses) which primarily arise from the difference between the exchange rates at which the trade receivables denominated in U.S. dollars and gain/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries are recorded and settled.

During the Reporting Period, the exchange rate of U.S. dollars against RMB fluctuated significantly with an appreciation trend in general. As a result, the Group encountered an exchange gain during the Reporting Period.

### *Summary of Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow*

	<b>For the six months ended 30 June 2024 (RMB'000)</b>	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 (RMB'000)	Change (%)
Operating profits before working capital changes	<b>(203,718)</b>	219,090	(193.0)
Change in working capital	<b>(66,444)</b>	(430,491)	(84.6)
Income tax paid	<b>(16,486)</b>	(7,478)	120.5
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	<b>(286,648)</b>	(218,879)	31.0
Net cash used in investing activities	<b>(82,723)</b>	(332,893)	(75.2)
Net cash used in financing activities	<b><u>(48,516)</u></b>	<b><u>(29,452)</u></b>	<b><u>64.7</u></b>

As at 30 June 2024, the cash and bank balances of the Group were approximately RMB45.5 million.

The Group's business requires a large amount of capital investment and a relatively high level of working capital to maintain operations and business growth. The Group relies on cash from operations and external financing to operate and expand the business.

## **Financial Review – Continued**

### ***Inventory Provision***

As of 30 June 2024, the Group has not made any provisions for impairment of inventories (31 December 2023: Nil). The Group estimates whether to withdraw inventory provision based on the inventory turnover days and sales performance of each product. During the Reporting Period, the Group's inventory sales were smooth with healthy turnover days, and there were no signs which were unsalable or should be impaired.

### ***Impairment of Trade and Other Receivables***

Trade receivables mainly refer to the outstanding amounts receivable by the Group from customers. After conducting business with customers for a period, the Group would review their creditworthiness and credit period granted to these customers may be adjusted. The Group generally provides a credit period of five months at maximum for export sales customers and domestic sales customers. The Group records trade receivables net of any impairment provision made. For methods adopted for determining the provisions for expected losses on trade receivables, please refer to Note 14 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

As of 30 June 2024, our trade receivables (net of impairment provision) amounted to approximately RMB1,206.6 million. During the Reporting Period, impairment provision made for trade receivables was approximately RMB0.6 million.

### ***Pledge of Assets***

As of 30 June 2024, the Group's immovables, machineries and equipment with a carrying amount of approximately RMB562.23 million (31 December 2023: RMB567.60 million) were pledged to secure borrowings granted to the Group by financial institutions.

### ***Capital Commitments and Contingent Liabilities***

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had no significant capital commitments or contingent liabilities.

### ***Foreign Exchange Exposure***

During the Reporting Period, the Group had not adopted any financial instrument to hedge its foreign currency exchange risks. Since most of the revenue is settled in U.S. dollars, short term depreciation of the U.S. dollars may reduce the overseas sales income settled in U.S. dollars, which may also influence the Group's financial position and profitability.

## **Financial Review – Continued**

### ***Material Acquisition and Disposal of Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures***

During the Reporting Period, there were no material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures by the Group.

### ***Significant Investments***

During the Reporting Period, the Group did not hold other significant investments and material investments plan, the fair value of which accounted for more than 5% of the Group's total assets.

### ***Future Plans for Material Investments and Capital Assets***

During the Reporting Period, save as disclosed under the section headed “Use of Proceeds from Global Offering”, the Group had no other plans for material investment or acquisition of capital assets.

### ***Human Resources and Training***

As of 30 June 2024, the Group had a total of 3,470 employees (30 June 2023: 3,001 employees), and the total staff costs were approximately RMB118.0 million (30 June 2023: approximately RMB142.4 million). The remuneration package of all employees is reviewed based on their work performance, experience and current market level.

The Group organises team-building events for its staff regularly and continues to provide training for new and existing staff to enhance technical and safety knowledge as well as knowledge of industry quality standards. The Group also provides fire safety training to its production staff regularly. The directors of the Company (the “**Directors**”) believe such initiatives have contributed to the increase in employee productivity and enhanced cohesiveness of the Group.

The Company has also adopted a share option scheme on 2 December 2020 (“**Share Option Scheme**”) for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations.

On 14 January 2022, the Company has granted a total of 214,836,300 share options to the Grantees, being the external consultants of the Group, under the Share Option Scheme for the purpose of expanding the smart furniture business segment of the Group and all of the 214,836,300 outstanding share options were cancelled with effect from 15 April 2024 in accordance with the terms of the 2020 Share Option Scheme. Please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 14 January 2022, 12 May 2022 and 15 April 2024 for further details.



## **BUSINESS OUTLOOK**

Looking ahead to the second half of 2024, as the interest rate hike cycle in the European and American developed countries enters the final stage, the real estate market will stabilize and the furniture market will soon bottom out, thus creating a favorable external environment for the Group.

We will continue to uphold our business strategy to continuously explore markets outside the U.S., establish strong relationship with new customers, and continually strengthen the ODM capabilities. We will also solidify our core competitiveness, and continuously enhance our market share to achieve long-term sound development of business.

## **INTERIM DIVIDEND**

The Board does not recommend to declare any interim dividend for the Reporting Period (Six months ended 30 June 2023: Nil).

## **EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD**

Save as disclosed above, there are no other important events affecting the Group which have occurred after the Reporting Period and up to the date of this announcement.

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY**

Save as disclosed herein, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this announcement.

## USE OF PROCEEDS FROM GLOBAL OFFERING

The shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange by way of global offering (the “**Global Offering**”). The net proceeds from the Global Offering, after deducting the underwriting commission and other expenses payable by the Company, amounted to approximately HK\$1,280.69 million. In addition, pursuant to the partial exercise of the over-allotment option on 15 January 2021, the additional net proceeds of approximately HK\$121.06 million were received by the Company from the issue and allotment of over-allotment shares after deducting the underwriting commission and other estimated expenses. The following table sets out the breakdown for the use of net proceeds as detailed and defined in the prospectus of the Company dated 14 December 2020 (the “**Prospectus**”):

	Net proceeds (HK\$ million)	Percentage	Amount utilised as of 30 June 2024 (HK\$ million)	Amount unutilised as at 30 June 2024 (HK\$ million)	Expected time period
Establishing new factory compartments for the manufacturing of panel furniture and upholstered furniture	636	45.4%	636	–	N/A
Construction of the second phase of the factory of the Group located in Nankang, Ganzhou, Jiangxi Province of the PRC	463	33.0%	463	–	N/A
Upgrading the production line in the current production facilities by acquiring more advanced and automated machineries and equipment for the furniture factory of the Group	70	5.0%	70	–	N/A
Enhancing the product design, research and development capabilities of the Group	93	6.6%	93	–	N/A
General replenishment of working capital and other general corporate purpose	140	10.0%	140	–	N/A
Total	<u>1,402</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>1,402</u>	<u>–</u>	

## USE OF PROCEEDS IN RELATION TO THE PLACING UNDER GENERAL MANDATE

On 11 January 2024, the Company entered into a placing agreement with a placing agent pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to place, through the placing agent on a best effort basis, up to 613,818,000 placing shares at the placing price of HK\$0.13 per placing share to not less than six Placees (who are individual, institutional or professional investors), who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are independent third parties. The placing shares have been allotted and issued pursuant to the general mandate. A total of 306,910,000 Placing Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to one Placee at the Placing Price of HK\$0.13 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement on 1 February 2024. The net proceeds from this placing at the time of its completion were approximately HK\$39.3 million. The Company will utilise all net proceeds from the Placing towards the purchase of raw materials such as wood for manufacturing the original design manufacturing (“ODM”) product. Further information of this placing can be found in the Company’s announcements dated 11 January 2024, 23 January 2024, 24 January 2024 and 1 February 2024.

An analysis of the utilisation of the use of proceeds during the interim period is set out as follows:

		Amount utilised as of 30 June 2024 (HK\$ million)	Amount unutilised as at 30 June 2024 (HK\$ million)	Expected time period
	Net proceeds (HK\$ million)			
Purchase of raw materials	<u>39.3</u>	<u>39.3</u>	<u>–</u>	N/A
Total	<u><u>39.3</u></u>	<u><u>39.3</u></u>	<u><u>–</u></u>	

*Note:* As of the date of this announcement, the Board is aware that there has been a delay in the expected timeline for the use of proceeds when compared to the implementation plan as disclosed in the Prospectus. The delay in the use of proceeds was mainly due to the slow negotiation and approval process of the land of Nankang Phase II Factory with the PRC government, therefore the construction of the second phase of the new factory has been delayed.

The unutilised net proceeds of the Group are being kept in banks and authorised financial institutions in Hong Kong and the PRC.

## USE OF PROCEEDS IN RELATION TO THE SUBSCRIPTION UNDER GENERAL MANDATE

On 8 February 2024, the Company and the subscriber entered into the subscription agreement, pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to allot and issue, and the subscriber has conditionally agreed to subscribe for 306,908,000 subscription shares at the subscription price of HK\$0.135 per Share. All conditions of the subscription agreement have been fulfilled and the completion of the subscription agreement took place on 4 March 2024 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the subscription agreement. 306,908,000 Shares have been allotted and issued to the subscriber at the subscription price of HK\$0.135 per Share. The net proceeds from this placing at the time of its completion were approximately HK\$40.8 million. The Company will utilise all net proceeds from the subscription towards the purchase of raw materials such as wood for manufacturing the original design manufacturing (“ODM”) product. Further information of this placing can be found in the Company’s announcements dated 8 February 2024 and 4 March 2024.

An analysis of the utilisation of the use of proceeds during the interim period is set out as follows:

		Amount utilised as of 30 June 2024 (HK\$ million)	Amount unutilised as at 30 June 2024 (HK\$ million)	Expected time period
Net proceeds (HK\$ million)				
Purchase of raw materials	40.8	40.8	–	N/A
Total	40.8	40.8	–	

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance practices and procedures. The Board has adopted the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules. The Board has reviewed the Company’s corporate governance practices and is satisfied that the Company has complied with the code provisions set out in the CG Code throughout the Reporting Period.

## MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding the Directors’ securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standards set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules. After specific enquiry made by the Company, all of the Directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code and the code of conduct of the Company governing the Directors’ securities transactions throughout the Reporting Period.

## **SUFFICIENT PUBLIC FLOAT**

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, as of the date of this announcement, the Company maintained the prescribed public float of no less than 25% as required under the Listing Rules.

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Company has established the Audit Committee which comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Ms. Yan Liqiong, Mr. Feng Zhaowei and Ms. Zhang Lingling. Ms. Yan Liqiong is the chairman of the Audit Committee.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are of no less exacting terms than those set out in the CG Code. The main duties of the Audit Committee are to assist the Board in reviewing the financial information and reporting process, risk management and internal control systems, effectiveness of the internal audit function, scope of audit and appointment and renewal of external auditors, and arrangements to enable employees of the Company to raise concerns about possible improprieties in financial reporting, internal control or other matters of the Company.

## **REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The interim results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and the management of the Company with no disagreement thereon. The Audit Committee has also reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed the risk management, internal control and financial reporting matters for the Reporting Period.

## **PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT**

This interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company. The interim report for the Reporting Period will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course in accordance with the Listing Rules.

## **RESIGNATION OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of Huisen Shares Group Limited (the “**Company**”) announces that the Board has accepted the resignation of Mr. Zeng Ming as an Executive Director of the Company. In order to spend more time pursuing to his career development and affairs, Mr. Zeng will resign as an Executive Director with effect from 30 August 2024. Upon his resignation, Mr. Zeng ceased to be the Chairman of the Board, member of the nomination committee and chairman of the risk management committee of the Company with effect from 30 August 2024.

Mr. Zeng Ming has confirmed to the Board that there is no disagreement between any of them and the Board and that there is no other matter in relation to his resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders.

## CHANGE OF CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

The Board also announces that, in order to fill the casual vacancy caused by the resignation of Mr. Zeng Ming has approved the appointment of Mr. Wu Runlu as the Chairman of the Board of the Company with effect from 30 August 2024. Mr. Wu Runlu has also been appointed as the member of the nomination committee and chairman of the risk management committee of the Company with effect from 30 August 2024.

On behalf of the Board  
**Huisen Shares Group Limited**  
**Zeng Ming**  
*Chairman*

Hong Kong, 30 August 2024

*As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Ms. Zeng Minglan and Mr. Wu Runlu; and the independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Yan Liqiong, Ms. Zhang Lingling and Mr. Feng Zhaowei.*